
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
16 March 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2017 at 1:00 PM, which 
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)
Minutes of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on Thursday 19 January 2017

4. CROWN ESTATE 
Presentation by Paul Bancks, Asset Manager - The Crown Estate

5. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE (Pages 3 - 22)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

6. OBAN HARBOUR MANAGEMENT GROUP - OBAN BAY (Pages 23 - 34)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

7. HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN (Pages 35 - 36)

8. VALEDICTORY 

Argyll and Bute Harbour Board

Public Document Pack



Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair) Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Armour Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Julie McKenzie
Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor Isobel Strong

Contact: Adele Price-Williams  Tel: 01546 604480 



MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2017 

Present: Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Robert G MacIntyre
Councillor John Armour
Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor John McAlpine

Councillor Alex McNaughton
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Isobel Strong

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Julie McKenzie.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on Thursday 10 November 
2016 were approved as a correct record.

4. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE UPDATE 

Following on  from a report presented to the Harbour Board in November 2016, the 
Board considered a report which provided an update on ongoing initiatives to ensure 
compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code.

Decision

The Board noted the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 19 January 2017, submitted)

5. HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN 

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board considered the outline Work Plan to facilitate 
forward planning of reports to the Harbour Board.

Decision

1. The Harbour Board noted the Work Plan.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



2. In respect of the Crown Estate Presentation, agreed that officers seek to extend 
the consultation deadline until after the next meeting of the Environment, 
Development and Infrastructure Committee on 6 April 2017, or alternatively, liaise 
with the Crown Estate to see if they can make a presentation to the Harbour 
Board before the consultation deadline of 29 March 2017; and if this is the case 
that a Harbour Board meeting be convened prior to 29 March 2017.

(Reference: Harbour Board Work Plan dated 19 January 2017, submitted)

Page 2



 
 
 

 

1

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD
 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 23 MARCH 2017
 

 
PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE 
 

 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 As the Harbour Board was previously advised, Argyll & Bute Council appointed 

Marico Marine to provide an independent Designated Person (DP) service, as 
described in the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC).  The DP has highlighted a need 
to undertake a number of specified works that have been identified through recent 
audits.  
 

1.2 Members are asked to note that the PMSC applies to all harbour authorities in the 
UK that have statutory powers and duties.  The PMSC represents good practice, as 
recognised by a wide range of industry stakeholders.  In order to comply with the 
Code, harbour authorities must publish a comprehensive safety plan, along with a 
regular assessment, showing the authority’s performance against the plan. 
 

1.3 The Safety Management System (SMS) document has now been published on the 
Council’s web site. 
 

1.4 The latest round of ‘User Group’ meetings has taken place at the Council’s main 
ports.  
 

1.5 The actions from harbour audits carried out by the Designated Person are attached 
to the appendix to this report, along with their current status - changes since the last 
report have been highlighted in bold type.   
 

1.6 It is recommended that Members;  
 

a) note this report;  and  
 

b) endorse the draft Marine Safety Plan which is attached to this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 

2

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD
 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 23 MARCH 2017
 

 
PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE 
 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides a further update on ongoing initiatives to ensure compliance 

with the Port Marine Safety Code; it follows on from the last report presented to the 
Harbour Board in January 2017.   

 
2.2 It was explained in previous reports that the Council has appointed ‘Marico Marine’ 

to provide an independent “Designated Person” (DP) service, as described in the 
Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC), on a three year contract which expires in 
December 2017.   

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
3.1.1 Members are asked to; 
 

a) note this report;  and  
 

b) endorse the draft Marine Safety Plan which is attached to this report. 
 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 As a ‘Statutory Harbour Authorities’ (SHA), the Council has specific obligations set 

out in national legislation (notably the Harbours Act 1964).  All SHAs are subject to 
the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC). The Code is endorsed by the UK 
Government and representatives from across the maritime sector and, whilst the 
Code is not mandatory, these bodies have a strong expectation that all harbour 
authorities will comply.  

 
4.2 In order to comply with the Code, the Council must develop and operate an effective 

marine ‘Safety Management System’ (SMS).  Each harbour authority must appoint 
a DP to provide independent assurance directly to the “Duty Holder” that the marine 
Safety Management System (SMS) is working effectively. Their main responsibility 
is to determine, through assessment and audit, the effectiveness of the Marine SMS 
in overall compliance with the Code.   
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

3

 
 
 

5.0 DETAIL 
 

5.1 As reported previously, audits have been carried out by the Council’s DP at the 
following locations and dates:- Rothesay (January 2015), Oban (April 2015), Oban 
Times Slip, Port Beag Slip, Crinan Ferry Slips and Crinan Harbour Quay (April 
2015), Campbeltown harbour (January 2016), and Dunoon (September 2016).  The 
actions from all audits are attached to the appendix to this report, along with their 
current status – as before, changes since the last report have been highlighted in 
bold type.   
 

5.2 The Safety Management System (SMS) document has now been published on the 
Council’s web site under ‘Piers and Harbours’.  The PMSC states that Statutory 
Harbour Authorities must publish a safety plan showing how the standards in the 
Code will be met and produce a report assessing performance against that plan at 
least every 3 years.  The Council’s draft Marine Safety Plan is attached in Appendix 
B to this report and Members are asked to endorse this report prior to its formal 
issue.  

 
5.3 The next round of ‘User Group’ meetings has taken place at Rothesay, Oban, 

Dunoon and Campbeltown.  The Campbeltown meeting was arranged as a joint 
meeting for users of both Carrdale and Campbeltown harbours - this meeting was 
very well attended.  Both the Rothesay and Oban User Group Meetings have 
elected Chairs.  A separate meeting took place with Argyll Ferries in January to 
discuss PMSC-related issues.  A request for a meeting with the Waverley Trust has 
been issued and, to date, a response has not been received; officers will continue 
to pursue this issue. 
 

 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The Council’s Marine Safety Plan has been completed and is attached to this report 

for endorsement by Members prioir to issue.  The next round of User Group 
meetings has taken place at our main ports.  Actions to address issues raised by 
the DP in previous audits are either complete or ongoing – as identified in the 
attached schedule to this report.   

 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Policy None directly arising from this report 
   
7.2 Financial  The appointment of Marico Marine as ‘Designated 

Person’ has been met through operational budgets.  
   
7.3 Legal Any failure to implement the PMSC could have legal 

consequences in the event that there should be a 
marine incident.  

   

Page 5



 
 
 

 

4

7.4 HR None 
   
7.5 Equalities  None 
   
7.6 Risk The Council is undertaking to carry out actions to 

minimise risk to Council as a result of the operation of 
our Ports and Harbours 

   
7.7 Customer Services Having a completed Port Marine Safety Code in place 

will assist port customers with the use of our Ports and 
Harbours and Council staff with their safe operation. 

 
 
 
APPENDIX A – Port Marine Safety Code – Actions Update 
APPENDIX B – Draft Marine Safety Plan - 2017 to 2020 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure: Pippa Milne 
Head of Roads & Amenity Services: Jim Smith 
Policy Lead: Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
9 March 2017 
 
For further information contact: Stewart Cla
[...]
OBAN BAY 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The Oban Harbour Management Group (OHMG) was established in 2008 as a 
partnership between the three main infrastructure providers in the marine 
environment in Oban; the group includes CMAL, NLB and the Council, with Calmac 
providing assistance when required.  The group is primarily focused on marine 
navigational safety and associated activities and developments that may impact on 
safety. 

1.2 To date, the OHMG has produced two important documents:- the ‘Oban Bay Code 
of Practice’ and the ‘Be Safe and Be Seen Guidance for Small Craft’ documents. 
Both documents are attached to the appendices to this report – including a chart 
indicating the ‘large vessel channel’. 

1.3 The OHMG has also given some consideration to the formation of a Single Harbour 
Authority (SHA) at Oban Bay.  This would mean that one body, with appropriate 
powers, would be ultimately responsible for the management of marine safety within 
Oban Bay waters. 

1.4 When information was previously presented to the Harbour Board by Fisher 
Associates, it was suggested, at that time, that the following options were most 
worthy of detailed consideration.   

 Two SHAs – A&BC extends statutory limits, CMAL remains as is.

 Two SHAs – CMAL extends statutory limits, A&BC remains as is.

 Single SHA (hybrid municipal/trust port) - Board made up of current SHAs
possibly plus others.

1.5 It is understood that CMAL’s preferred option, is for CMAL to extend its statutory 
limits. 

1.6 Specialist legal advice is currently being sought by the Council on the feasibility of 
applying the above preferred options and implications for the Council. 

1.7 Members are asked to note this report. 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



 
 
2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 23 MARCH 2017

OBAN HARBOUR MANAGEMENT GROUP – OBAN BAY 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report provides an update on the work carried out to date by the Oban 
Harbour Management Group (OHMG) and explains possible options for the 
future management of the waters of Oban Bay. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Members are asked to note this report. 

4.0 BACKGROUND 

4.1 The OHMG was established in 2008 as a partnership between the three 
main infrastructure providers in the marine environment in Oban; the group 
includes CMAL, NLB and the Council, with Calmac providing assistance 
when required.  The group is primarily focused on marine navigational safety 
and associated activities and developments that may impact on safety.   

4.2 A Navigational Risk Assessment (NRA) was first undertaken in early 2011 
following plans submitted for a marina at the North Pier and 
acknowledgement of the increase in ferry and leisure activity in the harbour. 
This NRA highlighted a number of risks that the group agreed should be 
addressed.  While the group made some improvement it became clear that 
there was a need to develop a suitable implementation plan and ensure that 
resources were in place to deliver the plan.   

4.3 A procurement process took place in 2013 with Fisher Marine Associates 
appointed to develop the plan. A review and update of the original risk 
assessment was undertaken as part of the process.  The plan identified 
short/medium and long term measures to improve marine navigational 
safety.  Of late, Marico Marine has taken on this task.  All the members of 
OHMG contributed to the costs of this work.   

Page 24



 
 
3

5.0 DETAIL 

5.1 Of late, the OHMG has produced two important documents:- the ‘Oban Bay 
Code of Practice’ (which refers to a ‘large vessel channel’) and the ‘Be Safe 
and Be Seen Guidance for Small Craft’ documents.  The code of Practice is 
attached in Appendix A and the related chart indicating the large vessel 
channel is attached in Appendix B.  The guidance document for small craft is 
attached in Appendix C. 

5.2 The Oban Bay website has been updated with the above information. 
Details can be seen here:- 

www.obanharbour.scot 

5.3 The OHMG has also given some consideration to the formation of a Single 
Harbour Authority (SHA) at Oban Bay.  This would mean that one body, with 
appropriate powers, would be ultimately responsible for the Management of 
Marine Safety within Oban Bay waters. 

5.4 Eight options were originally identified by the OHMG as being worthy of 
consideration; 

Option 1:  Single Statutory Harbour Authority (SHA) (municipal port) – A&BC. 

Option 2:  Single SHA (state port) – CMAL. 

Option 3:  Two SHAs – A&BC extends statutory limits, CMAL remains as is. 

Option 4:  Two SHAs – CMAL extends statutory limits, A&BC remains as is. 

Option 5:   Single SHA (trust port) – new independent trust port as sole SHA. 

Option 6:   Multi SHAs - new independent trust port + current SHAs nested within 
this. 

Option 7:   Single SHA (hybrid municipal/trust port) - Board made up of current 
SHAs possibly plus others. 

Option 8:  Single SHA (Company Limited by Guarantee) (CLG) – the ‘Tobermory 
Model”. 

5.5 When information was previously presented to the Harbour Board by Fisher 
Associates, it was suggested, at that time, that options 3, 4 and 7 were most 
worthy of detailed consideration.  Although option 4 would appear to be the 
preferred option for CMAL, legal advice is currently being sought by the 
Council on the feasibility of applying any of the preferred options, particularly 
as the Council must ensure unfettered access to the North Pier. 

5.6 The issue of identifying a suitable solution at Oban Bay, which addresses all 
partners’ needs, is a complex one and, quite clearly, further work will be 
required once legal advice has been provided.  In the meantime, Council 
officers will work, along with partners in the Oban Harbour Management 
Group, to continue the work carried out to date, whilst working towards an 
agreed resolution on the Single Harbour Authority issue. 

Page 25



 
 
4

6.0 CONCLUSION 

6.1 The OHMG has produced a code of practice and guidance for all users of the 
harbour.  Much work has been done to improve safety.  Further work is 
planned to ensure that this information is circulated to all users.   

7.0 IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 Policy None directly arising from this report 

7.2 Financial  Related costs have been met through operational 
budgets.  There could be financial implications 
depending upon the option chosen for the Single 
Harbour Authority (but see below). 

7.3 Legal Legal advice is being sought on feasibility of taking 
forward identified options.  

7.4 HR None 

7.5 Equalities  None 

7.6 Risk The Council is an active member of the Oban Harbour 
Management Group.  Work carried out by the group to 
date will minimise risk to the Council. 

7.7 Customer Services Having a ‘Code of Practice’ and ‘Guidance for small 
craft users at Oban Bay’ will assist port customers 
using the North Pier and will also assist Council staff 
with their safe operation. 

Appendix A – Oban Bay Code of Practice 
Appendix B – Chart indicating ‘large vessel channel’ 
Appendix C – Be Safe and be Seen Guidance  

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure: Pippa Milne 
Head of Roads & Amenity Services: Jim Smith 
Policy Lead: Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
9 March 2017 

For further information contact: Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager 
Tel: 01546 604893 

Page 26



 
 
5

APPENDIX A 

Page 27



Final draft 161221 

CODE OF PRACTICE FOR OBAN BAY, NORTH CHANNEL & SOUND OF KERRERRA (www.obanharbour.scot) 

This Code of Practice was developed through extensive consultation with a wide range of commercial and leisure users of Oban Bay. It has no standing in law 

but following the key principles of common sense, sound seamanship and common courtesy and drawing on the experience of many users of Oban Bay over 

many years it provides advice on how to navigate safely through the Bay.   Nothing in this Code of Practice relieves the master/skipper from their responsibilit
[...]
of people falling out of boats with

outboard engines, without using kill cords.  In the event of such a mishap, the boat will

continue to run out of control, often in close proximity to its former occupants resulting in

fatalities, including children.   It takes seconds to use and fit the kill cord correctly – for more

details see the latest RYA advice at

http://www.rya.org.uk/infoadvice/safetyinfo/Personalsafetyequipment/Pages/KillCord.aspx.

NB: It is a good idea to check that kill cord works correctly before you set out and also to

carry a spare kill cord.

BE SEEN 

Small craft, particularly small unpowered craft such as kayaks, canoes, paddleboards and sailing and 

rowing dinghies are often difficult to see from the bridge of a large vessel, even when visibility is 

excellent.  To ensure that your tiny vessel is visible to others you are advised: 

1. Not to venture out in conditions of reduced visibility

2. To wear distinctive clothing, the use of neon-coloured clothing is highly recommended.

3. To make liberal use of retro-reflective tape on clothing, PFD’s and the shaft of your paddle

near the blade.

4. At night, to wear white LED lights either on your helmet, headgear or shoulders, taking care

not to destroy your night vision.  The sort of LED lights favoured by cyclists are particularly

effective.  As a minimum, small sailing dinghies and oar and paddle-powered vessels should

have a torch or e lantern ‘… showing a white light which shall be exhibited in sufficient time

to prevent collision …’  (ColRegs Rule 25 (d) (i) and (ii))

Page 33

http://www.rya.org.uk/infoadvice/safetyinfo/Personalsafetyequipment/Pages/KillCord.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



Harbour Board Work Plan 2017 - 18
This is an outline plan to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Harbour Board.

Date Report Designation Lead Service/
Officer 

Regularity of 
occurrence/
consideration 

Date of Reports 
to Committee 

Services

Additional Comment

Thursday 23 March 2017
Crown Estate Presentation The Crown 

Estate
One Off 24 February 2017

Port Marine Safety Code Marine 
Operations

Quarterly 24 February 2017

Oban Harbour Management 
Group – Oban Bay

Marine 
Operations

24 February 2017 Further reports as and when 
requested

Future Reports – dates to be determined 
Review of Fees and Charges 
– Consultation Plan
Impact of Introduction of RET
Performance Information
Improvement Plan
Marine Asset Management 
Plan
Shift Patterns and Overtime 
Review Update
Community Groups & 
Berthing Dues
CCTV in Remote Facilities 
Electricity Provision for 
Visiting Vessels
Crane Provision at 
Campbeltwon

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE
	Appendix A - Actions Update - March Report
	Appendix B - Council Marine Safety Plan 2017 - Rev A

	6 OBAN HARBOUR MANAGEMENT GROUP - OBAN BAY
	7 HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held in the COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2017 

Present: Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Robert G MacIntyre
Councillor John Armour
Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Alex McNaughton

Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Isobel Strong

Also Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Michael Breslin

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager
Craig Wilson, Economic Growth Officer (Tourism)
Paul Bancks, Asset Manager – Crown Estate
Alex Adrian Aquaculture Operations Manager – Crown Estate

Prior to the start of the meeting it had been agreed to move the venue to Committee 
Room 1 in order to accommodate a seminar in the Chambers.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Julie McKenzie.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on Thursday 19 January 
2017 were approved as a correct record.

4. CROWN ESTATE 
A presentation was heard by the Board from Paul Bancks, Asset Manager and Alex 
Adrian Aquaculture Operations Manager, from the Crown Estate on the devolution of 
operations and assets to the interim management board of Crown Estate Scotland.  
Discussion focused on marine and leisure tourism and communities; aquaculture; 
business management; lease options and rental arrangements.

Decision

The Harbour Board thanked the Crown Estate for their informative presentation and 
agreed that a copy would be circulated to all Members.

(Reference: Presentation by the Crown Estate dated 23 March 2017)



5. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE 
Member gave consideration to a report  providing an update on ongoing initiatives to 
ensure compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) noting that the PMSC 
applies to all harbour authorities in the UK that have statutory powers and duties 
representing good practice, as recognised by a wide range of industry stakeholders.  

The Board discussed that in order to comply with the Code, harbour authorities must 
publish a comprehensive safety plan, along with a regular assessment, showing the 
authority’s performance against the plan.  It was noted that each port and harbour in 
Argyll and Bute has a separate Port Emergency Plan.

Decision

The Board;

a) noted the report; 

b) endorsed the draft Marine Safety Plan subject to inclusion of a reference to the 
Port Emergency Plan and clarification of the Marine Safety management system; 
and

c) recorded its gratitude to the Marine Operations Manager and the Harbour 
Masters in the work undertaken to inform and assist the Harbour Board 
Members.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure dated 
23 March 2017, submitted)

6. OBAN HARBOUR MANAGEMENT GROUP - OBAN BAY 
A report providing an update on the work carried out to date by the Oban Harbour 
Management Group (OHMG) was considered by Members which explained possible 
options for the future management of the waters of Oban Bay.

Decision

The Harbour Board;

a) noted the report; and

b) noted that the Council must ensure continuing unfettered access to the North Pier 
and the transit berthing facility.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure dated 
23 March 2017, submitted)

7. HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board considered the outline work plan to facilitate 
forward planning of reports to the Harbour Board.

Decision



The Harbour Board noted the work plan.

(Reference: Harbour Board Work Plan dated 23 March 2017, submitted)

8. VALEDICTORY 
The Chair expressed her thanks to all Members and Officers in their help and 
support in moving forward the agenda of Argyll and Bute Harbour Board.


